In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_ | Q O 3
Insolvency {England &

s o Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the insolvency H H
Act 1986. Wlndlng up

&

Companies House

>
k-8
]
24
o}
'_
<
w

T

03/11/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company wmber [0 [4 {5 [9 [0 [7[3[5

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full IA & P Fencing Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) fan

Surname McCulloch

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberl 2 - 3 Winckley Court

Street | Chapel Street

Post town Preston

County/Region I

o [P [R1 [8[B[U]_

Country

Liquidator’s name ©

Full forenamefs} Dean 03:2 :f:iiiz:ig:n:oiro telf us about
Surname Watson another liquidator.
H Liquidator’s address @

Building name.’numberl 2 - 3 Winckley Court

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street | Chapel Street
|
Post town | Preston
County/Region l
Postcode (P Irl1] [8fBluf
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

m Period of progress report

=t A AR
To date |"1 ’? H—’mﬂ_ EWIT!?

Progress report

01 The progress report is attached

I Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature { Stnaure

X kbl
swomie ol [ o [alali s

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presanter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Ali information on this form will appear on the
public record.

’ Contact name

E Where to send

Company rame

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

|Mf"e=f 2 - 3 Winckley Court
| Chapel Street

Post town p I‘eStO n

County/Region

™= fpIR[1] [8[Bu]

Country

lox

e 01772 202000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alfternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




A & P Fencing Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 11/10/2011

Statement From 11/10/2017
of Affairs To 10/10/2018 To 10/10/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash balance from ADM NIL 10,322.51
VAT balance from ADM NIL 2,911.15
Book Debts NIL 3,950.00
Sundry Refund 15.67 88.35
Bank Interest Gross 40.70 199.82
Investigations Settiement NIL 4(,000.00
56.37 57,472.83
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 1.80
Liquidator Fees NIL 20,000.00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 5,000.00
Corporation Tax NIL 41.80
Stationery & Postage NIL 514.06
Statutory Advertising 84.60 161.10
(84.60) (25,718.76)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors 13,723.06 13,723.06
RPO 1,742.89 1,742.89
HMRC (non VAT) 1,646.22 1,646.22
HMRC (VAT) 4,261.46 4.261.46
(21,373.63) (21,373.63)
(21,401.86) 10,380.44
REPRESENTED BY
vat Receivable 116.92
Bank 2 Current 10,263.52
10,380.44

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

17 October 2018 02:09



XCVI1210P

@‘ Begbies Traynor

A & P Fencing Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 11 October 2017 to 10 October 2018



Important Notice

This pregress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose cther than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever,

Contents

0O 0CO0ODO0OO0ODOLDCDOOOQOOQ.

Interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of liguidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses
Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights
Conclusion
Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1.

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”

&, n

INTERPRETATION

Meaning
A & P Fencing Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The Company moving into creditors' voluntary liquidation from administration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

“the liguidators”, “we”, lan McCulloch and Dean Watson of Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP, 2 - 3

"our” and “us" Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

“the Act’ The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2018

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company

“unsecured creditor’ who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” ) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other

security (Section 248(1)b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritabie or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention {(other than a right of compensation or set offy (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

“preferential creditor”

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): A & P Fencing Limited

Company registered number: 04599735

Company registered office: 2 — 3 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Prestan, PR1 8BU

Former trading address: Shard Road, Poulton-le-Fylde, Lancashire, FY6 9BU

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced; 11 October 2011

Date of liquidators’ appointment; 4 July 2016

On 4 July 2016 a block transfer order was made in the
Manchester District Registry of the High Court of Justice,
number 2508 of 20186, replacing David Acland and Lila Thomas

Changes in liquidater {if any):



with lan McCulloch and Dean Watson of this firm appointed as
Joint Liguidators.

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 11 October 2017 to 10
October 2018.

Receipts
Sundry Refund

The enly receipt received during the period was £15.67 in relation to a refund from the Company's former rates
provider.

Bank Interest Gross

Bank interest in the sum of £40.70 was received during the period.

Payments
Advertising Costs

The sum of £84.60 plus VAT has been paid to Courts Advertising Limited in respect of advertising costs.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit {if any} to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp.//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The detalls below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Qur previous reports contain details of the wark undertaken since our appointment,

General case administration and planning

Insclvency Practitioners are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to
document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case

Time charged to “General Case Administration and Planning” in the period covered by this report will include
waork of this nature, together with sundry tasks such as filing and photocopying.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act,_Rules and best practice

Insoivency Practitioners are required to comply with the provisions of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), together with best practice guidelines iaid down within the
profession (for instance the Statements of Insolvency Practice set out by the R3 body which represents



business recovery professionals). This includes the undertaking of periodic reviews of case progression,
ensuring that a specific bond is in place at the correct value to insure the sums realised and the issuing of
periodic reports on the progress of the insolvency to creditors.

Creditors will note the majority of time incurred during the current period relates to these categories primarily the
preparation of internal reviews and our previous progress report. These matters are required by statute or
internal compliance and do not provide an immediate financial benefit to creditors.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

During the period we issued notice to creditors to submit claims, and continued to receive and review creditor
claims and enquiries from unsecured creditors. No creditor's committee was appointed and preferential creditor
claims have been paid in full. The claim and security of the secured creditor has been reviewed and verified
enabling a distribution to be paid against their indebtedness. During the period a first and final dividend has
been paid to unsecured creditors. The amount distributed is £21,718.00, which represents a dividend to
unsecured creditors of 3.03 pence in the pound which is of direct financial benefit to creditors.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

There were no meetings and no pension or litigation issues. The calculation and accounting of Corporation Tax
is a legal requirement of the office holders, as is the filing of returns (including a nil return) and both issues were
of no financial benefit to creditors.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment based upon the information detailed in the director's
statement of affairs submitted to the former administrators are as foflows:

Secured creditors

Yorkshire Barnik Invoice Finance (“YBIF")

The Company's debtor ledger is subject fo an invoice discounting agreement with YBIF. At the date of the
Administrators’ appoiniment, YBIF's indebtedness amounted to £302,529 which is subject to accruing interest

and charges. Incasso were instructed to collect the ledger on behalf of YBIF. it is understood collection has now
ceased and there is a shortfall in respect of YBIF's indebtedness.

Yorkshire Bank plc (“the Bank’)

At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the Bank's indebtedness amounted to £132,656 which is subject
to accruing interest and charges. The sum of £30,511 was distributed to the Bank in accordance with their
floating charge security in the pricr administration. No further distributions are anticipated.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims amounted to £42,853. A dividend of 100p in the £ was paid to the preferential
creditors by the former Administrators.

Unsecured creditors

As previously advised the sum of £40,000 has been received in full and final settlement of the Liquidators’
action taken against two of the Directors of the Company. These monies were made available for the unsecured
creditors subject to the costs of the investigation. The sum of £15000 plus VAT has been drawn by the



Liquidators’ and the sum of £4,500 plus VAT has been paid to Napthens LLP leaving surplus funds of £20,500.
These monies were added to the prescribed part fund and distributed to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditor claims were agreed in the sum of £716,697.83. A dividend was paid to unsecured creditors
in the sum of £21,718.00 representing a 3.03p in the £ distribution.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

a 20% of net property thereafter;

u] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A ligquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

Q the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the liguidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate o the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5)).

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company’s net property, as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act, to be £41,889 and the prescribed part of the Company’s net property to be £11,378. The
prescribed part was combined with the surplus investigation funds referred to above and the total monies were
subject to the cost of calculation, review and distribution.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration is treated as having been fixed on the same basis as the former administrators namely, by
reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding

up.
Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authorised to draw disbursements, including

disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insclvency Practice 9).

Our time costs for the period from 11 October 2017 to 10 October 2018 amount to £15,241.50 which represents
88.60 hours at an average rate of £172.03 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;
m} Time Costs Analysis for the period 11 October 2017 to 10 October 2018; and
u] Time Costs Analysis for the period 11 October 2011 to 10 Oclober 2018.



To 10 Cctober 2018, we have drawn the total sum of £20,000 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £54,825.50 incurred since the date of our appointment as liquidators,

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional anaiysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Disbursements
To 10 October 2017, we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £675.16 plus VAT.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors' rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative staternent showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

A dividend distribution was made on 12 July 2018. Following expiry of the six month period any uncashed
cheques will be passed to the unclaimed dividend unit. Thereafter the case will be passed for closure and a
final report prepared. This is a statutory duty and provides no financial benefit to creditors.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilties and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liguidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.



Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect. There were no matters that
required further investigation or would give rise to realisations for the benefit of creditors.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps./www.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concumrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the pericd of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
S00ner.

nlf

lan Mcéuiloch
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 31 October 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 11 October 2017 to 10 October 2018



A & P Fencing Limited

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

{In Liquidation)

Statement From 11/10/2017 From 11/10/2011
of Affairs To 10/10/2018 To 10/10/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash balance from ADM NIL 10,322.51
VAT balance from ADM NIL 2911.15
Book Debts NIL 3,950.00
Sundry Refund 15.67 89.35
Bank Interest Gross 40.70 199.82
Investigations Settlement NIL 40,000.00
56.37 57.472.83
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 1.80
Liguidater Fees NIL 20,000.00
Legal Fees (1) NiL 5,000.00
Corporation Tax NIL 41.80
Stationery & Postage NIL 514.06
Statutory Advertising 84.60 161.10
{84.60) (25,718.76)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors 13,723.06 13,723.06
RPO 1,742.89 1,742.89
HMRC {non VAT) 1,646.22 1,646.22
HMRC (VAT) 4 261.46 4,261.46
{21,373.63) (21,373.63)
(21,401.86) 10,380.44
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 116.92
Bank 2 Current 10,263.52
10,380.44

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

17 October 2018 02:08



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 11 October 2017 to 10 October 2018; and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 11 Qctober 2011 to 10 October 2018.



CVL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance?® indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder’s remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The cffice holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed beiow.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at

the rate of £100 per meeting;

Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

« Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

? Ibid 1



(B) The following items of expenditure will normailly be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 dishursement.

» Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
e Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary 1o suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Preston office

as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110

Support 80 - 110



F ot Apnay
aberang

34803 alug

unupy Jup

gy

uiipy g Abupy 1sey

1By s

pang

SR GRURINSUOY

00 000'62 ¥ 9P o) uneIp YB3 RO,
TOTLE 00°CHE 0oL L e 004 000 000 00 00SIT 200 F 777 Aoy sBeiany
05 LPZSH 00 6£9°E [ OSLO0T WAy opeIB L3S Ag 1509 A pmoy
998 Byl ¥ 088 &y epmiB eyt Aq Tanoy (ol
DOELL 05223 LT L0 SR SN O] RO, |
oo vonedan
o0 §L1 05 22t 10 {0 el
000 a0
AR puT SU suad
000 Foutean “uoqeliy wm ‘sEujeew|
"RIONPAS jo suoisiap Bupees
[Lvi) SHUPID 10 SUOEoap Bunaas | SO UNUM TRl LI
SR
L8 zes 00 LLO'LE T ¥is 9z SR SR PE i Buyesq o) oL
00 FAPUULOCY S10ppa1)
00! 51
V5 €51 00 HO'LL zoo ¥ 45 8z o v:uuu:uv:num_u._h.._oﬂ
{sekoidiwe Buiprsur) TWED
0o panaag TOUPRLS 1oy DR}
Wo Bt sog jmo L
000 Buipe.} Buspey |
we KT JO LORESIERY 10} FROL
1] wosye Aued piny | ) o woguaes
00 SS[ES 1TSE DU SSOURNG Auadord
00 UOIRHOS 1G8(1 SIREHE JO UoiesE] iy
w0 SogeligEa} o4 1oL
800 suogkBasaus pus wg) suopabinsaau|
FOURK 1) DUR Seiny Ty
06yt 0% De's e (343 3] F41 ASumAps; gy Ui s3uamdwos Ky B0k
Ev ¥51 0% Lho'e §aL €6 i BARLE ;0 WawHRIE pue Bugodes Aoimers
05 0 smnwp ases
00 0LL 006E9'L 1] 6 bl Buipucg) pue Suppseg o—
150G pUR SNy 0y ADUBANOEU|
000 Waunuoddy| o (g souspdwon|
§ Bustmnd
LIS oLy [ x4 ji L2 £ PR UODZ DMLY SSED RIBUSS 10) FACL
£T ¥6l 05 Z5Z €L 0 ag £a LOgeRsuAWpY-
Bureg pue
BSunved awed

UOREA S| WRY S50 [RIMDE

8102/0L/0L 01 Z10Z/0L/L | Woid SISAleuY 51500 Swi| : TAD'9LOdYSO - Loiepinbr] AIRJURIOA SIONPBIT) - panwr Bupua g 2V 8dIS




o |

3 aied Apinay
abeny

AT W SR TRITL

T

Ulkipy aup

P A LT PP

Buwuex eseg

DO 00D'0Z I NRP Of Lmmp 5993 [R10L
0517 96 08 Q0'0LE 00§54 VL 005 00552 (21 005 00E6E FOoRRI iinoy sbelany
05 528'%5 00 0ZL'T 0OVt 00 150's 00 5L0'8L o5 19 00 0rs's DEPOL'T 058y ol s Ag 100 sw €0)
DEST $5T ¥il LX< D 80} <0 L3 19 1.4 2pkib 35 Aq sinoy (w01
¥ Trlk 05014 2L T (13 [ 43 £T £0 0 IR Jg) Joj R0
000 ungebar|
69 g€l 00528 £9 [44 £l £z 50 el
00 5EL 0623k Tl zL FARO
PR pur suoisuad
00 592 05 62 ] £Q s bada ] ‘wonzBny ey ‘sBugaau
'EIOYPALS Jo SuoesIap Bureas|
00 0 LGP jo subEDIp SUPRIS | SADNIDLE oYM LiapRw 190
SuannginEip
P P
pe0EL 05 YOU'TL Vi (1 31 0 L] 5z L1 50 IO S40HPALS e yjym Bueeq sap jea),
200 AHHLOO SIOIPAID
00 641 Lguadd) SE9 £Z LE 20 293 0t e £y ] uiuo:”.u.ua!“ﬁ.h
{sasdaidwe Suipnioul} swep
Q0 632 00 2t gt 9L pamnsagf HOoppIrD He yym Buiesg
o' Briipes 1of JRIOL
000 Bupe, | Bujpes)
L [ 48 4] O'LE 0 59 X1 el TRPEE JO UCIRSNROY 10§ INC)
000 swese ued poxgRp jo voqueRy
Bl LoE 00 ZL8'E 9 80 og 523 WESE DUE SSeUISnG 'ALadoly
80 062 00 Ovv 9 Fx-4 vQ 9B 5T 20 [IL1 TR T ) SIS JO UD[ES Ry |
0L Lok 32 It [2:3 *SUOREDH A 40} IROL
02 LBE 05902'9 -2%4 [44 E8L suonRBIEEALI pUB VOAD suorBysaau;
~atpoead 153 pue SNy T
5621 00 T94'D (1] bel Lad L1 L 0 55l L1 52 ADANOT W e 2 Joj MEY0).
59 01 05 9LZ'0L 58y ra T k4 gz 70 051 61 al SHELR (O MIBWAEIS puk Bugxoda Aomisgs
000 emeory Y
SZ ¥TL 00 0%s'Y 256 L1l [ 711 50 L Buyniog pue Bubueg fnr—
. 1534 P somy 1y Aovanotu)
946 1T 05 98’1 133 PO RE Ba wewnuoddy | ) i SR W)
. [T
HO'00T DOENY £ L4 k2 d (1] ork 10 Ll Lad 1T PAR LOTIRNSIUNIPY S520 RISUSE by (DL
31 551 06 LLL'E ZEL 'z 9 80 £5 L0 20 £0 th UORRIENALPY
Juu!
29 /47 08 L6F'E Lyl Soaumd puee

UODERS|LIIPY ) PG|

PRI IS

3L0Z/01/0L 0L §10Z/01/L1 Woid SISAleuy 81500 sWi| 1 TAD'91L0dVS0 - uoiepmbi] Alejunjoa Si0ppal] - pajury Budusy d 9 v 8dis




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Statutory Statutory Advertising 84.60 84.60 -
advertising
Bond AUA Insolvency Risk 7.20 - 7.20
Services
Stationery and Begbies Traynor 324.80 - 324.80
Postage {Central} LLP
Bond AUA Insolvency Risk
Services Limited

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies

Traynor Charging Policy)

1

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Legal Fees Harrison Drury Solicitors 5,000.00
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising Limited 1861.10
Bond AUA [nsolvency Risk Services Limited 1.80
Stationery and Royal Mail plc 514.06

Postage




